

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**PLAINTIFFS A, B, C, D, E, F, and OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, WEI YE, and HAO WANG,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**JIANG ZEMIN and
FALUN GONG CONTROL OFFICE (A.K.A. OFFICE 6/10),
Defendants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

**BRIEF FOR OF THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
Legal Adviser

JAMES G. HERGEN
Assistant Legal Adviser

DAVID P. STEWART
Assistant Legal Adviser
Office of the Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER, (202) 514-3602
Appellate Litigation Counsel

LEWIS S. YELIN, (202) 514-3425
Attorney, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 9121
Department of Justice
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Correctly Recognized the Binding Nature of the Executive Branch’s Assertion of President Jiang’s Immunity from This Suit.	12
A. Acceptance of the Executive Branch’s Assertion of Head-of-State Immunity Is Required by the Separation of Powers Doctrine.	13
B. President Jiang’s Change in Status During this Litigation Did Not Render Ineffective the Executive Branch’s Assertion of Immunity.	23
II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Accept the Executive Branch’s Assertion that Jiang Was Immune from Service.	35
III. The District Court’s Service Order Was Fundamentally Flawed Because It Required Federal Officers to Serve Process on a Foreign Leader They Were Charged with Guarding.	44
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page
Cases	
<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	15
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert granted</i> , 124 S.Ct. 534 (2003)	6
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Rep. of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	14
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2374 (2003)	9, 16, 21
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 Apr. 2000 (Congo v. Belg.)</i> , 41 I.L.M. 536 (I.C.J. 2002)	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19-21
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Castellano-Chacon v. INS</i> , 341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	19
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat'l Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir.1999)	47
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	22
<i>Demjanjuk v. Meese</i> , 784 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	17
<i>Does v. Jiang</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	5

	page
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir.1996)	15
<i>EPA v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Rep. of Philippines</i> , 808 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Rep. of the Philippines</i> , 694 F. Supp. 782 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	28
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1107 (D.D.C. 1996)	15
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	33
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Moore</i> , 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	40-42
<i>Hildebrandt v. Ill. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 347 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2003) .	15
<i>Holman v. Ind.</i> , 211 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	46
<i>In re Baiz</i> , 135 U.S. 403 (1889)	36
<i>In re Doe</i> , 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)	18, 26
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	15

	page
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 700</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987)	23, 26, 28
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	15, 24, 30
<i>Leutwyler v. Office of Her Majesty Queen Rania Al-Abdullah</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988)	20, 37
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	39
<i>Princz v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Rep. of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	13, 17, 20, 21
<i>Rep. of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F. 2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba, S.A.</i> , 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961)	18
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988)	16, 30
<i>Sampson v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) ...	27-29, 31, 32
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Rep. of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) ..	29
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996)	29

	page
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir.), <i>certiorari granted</i> , 124 S.Ct. 807 (No. 03-339)	5
<i>Spacil v. Crowe</i> , 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)	17, 19, 21, 22, 31, 38
<i>Tabion v. Mufti</i> , 73 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 03-6033 (2d Cir. Feb. 14, 2003), No. 03-6043 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2003)	15
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	20
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .	13, 43
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	16
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)	15, 27
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Verlinden v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	14, 18, 29
<i>Wesson v. U.S. Penitentiary</i> , 305 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. 2, § 2	16
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	16
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	10, 16, 36

Statutes and Treaties

Act of April 30, 1790, ch. 9 §§ 25-27, 1 Stat. 117-18 (previously codified as 22 U.S.C. §§ 252-254), <i>repealed by</i> Pub. L. No. 95-393, § 3(a)(1), 92 Stat. 808 (1978)	36
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	5
Diplomatic Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 95-393, 92 Stat. 808 (1978) (codified at 22 U.S.C. §§ 254a-254e, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1251, 1351, 1364)	37
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G, Title XXII, § 2242(d), 112 Stat. 2681 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1231, note)	33
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602–1611	7
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1604	14
28 U.S.C. § 1608	41, 44
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note	5
28 U.S.C. § 517	6
28 U.S.C. § 556(a)	46
28 U.S.C. § 566(c)	46
18 U.S.C. § 1092	33

	page
28 U.S.C. § 1361	45
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	46
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, <i>ratified by</i> United States Oct. 27, 1990, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	32
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, <i>done</i> Dec. 9, 1948, <i>ratified by</i> United States Feb. 23, 1989, 78 U.N.T.S. 27	732
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>done</i> Dec. 16, 1966, <i>ratified by</i> United States Oct. 27, 1990, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	32
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, <i>done</i> April 18, 1961, <i>ratified by</i> United States Nov. 8, 1972, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95 ...	40, 43

Federal Rules of Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	8

Administrative Materials

Dep't of State, 1 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2002, submitted to the Comm. on Int'l Relations, U.S. House of Representatives & the Comm. on Foreign Relations, U.S. Senate (Comm. Print 2003) 3

Dep't of State, Annual Report on Int'l Religious Freedom 2002, submitted to the Comm. on Foreign Relations, U.S. Senate & the Comm. on Int'l Relations, U.S. House of Representatives (Comm. Print 2002) 3

Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2003, China, available at <http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2003/27768.htm> . . 3

Other Materials

H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6624 42

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), *reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84 34

President George W. Bush, Remarks at Photo Opportunity with Vice Premier of China Qian Qichen (Mar. 22, 2001), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/03/20010322-12.htm> 13

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987) 39
